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Introduction
Description of Reserve Study Report

The purpose of a reserve study is to give those overseeing the maintenance of the property advanced notice of what major
expenses to expect and an educated estimate of when these expenses will occur. With this knowledge, the homeowners'
association board or manager can create a budget so association members will make their fair share of reserve contributions,
designed to offset the slow but steady ongoing reserve component deterioration of the association assets, and avoid being
surprised by components that deteriorated often in plain sight and over several years. In addition, the reserve study provides
important annual disclosures to association members (and prospective buyers) about the condition of common area
components, and the level of preparedness, or strength, of the reserve fund. A reserve study is a roadmap that allows
decisions to be made which will be efficient and effective for the long term.

Funding Methodology and Models

This reserve funding report is based on the Cash Flow Methodology using the Threshold Funding
Model.

1. Cash Flow (Pooled) Method: In this approach, the reserve fund is treated as a single large pool of money.
Expenses for any individual component (such as maintenance, repairs, or replacements) are withdrawn from this
shared reserve fund. The advantage of the Cash Flow method lies in its flexibility. HOAs can manage expenses and
funds more dynamically. However, a flexible reserve account can sometimes lead to overspending.

1. Threshold Funding Model: In this model, the Reserve funding goal is to maintain the Reserve balance above a certain
threshold. Generally, this threshold is set lower than the Fully Funding Strategy. Associations choose this approach
based on their tolerance for special assessments and risk management. The Threshold Funding Model is a crucial
aspect of maintaining a healthy reserve fund for homeowners’ associations. The recommended threshold percentages
are based on association size and infrastructure diversity:

Smaller Associations with less diversity in their infrastructure, face higher risks due to limited resources. To mitigate these
risks, smaller associations are advised to target a higher threshold percentage. A threshold percentage of 70% to 80% may be
more suitable for smaller associations. Remember that these percentages serve as general guidelines, and each association’s
specific circumstances should be considered.
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Summary
The Preparer’s Report

This reserve study report is prepared using the Reserve Funding Analyzer software in accordance with generally accepted
reserve study standards and software as recommended by the International Capital Budgeting Institute, the Foundation for
Community Association Research. and the Community Associations Institute.

Current Financial Summary Position

Current Financial Summary Position

As of Date 31 December 2024

Current Replacement Cost of All Components at Start of Year 2025 $213,628
Replacement Costs of All Components at Next Service $294,699
Replacement Costs of All Components for All Future Replacements (over the next 30y  $ 817,054
Reserve Fund Balance at Start of Year 2025 $ 55,092
Operational Fund Fund Balance at Start of Year 2025 S 7,779
Total of Reseve Fund & Operational Expense Fund Balance at SOY 2025 $ 62,871
100% Funded Amount as of start of year 2025 S 106,633
Percent Funded as of start of year 2025 59%
Reserve Surplus / Deficit of FFB - Average per Unit start of year 2025 -5416
Projected Total Reserve Contribution in year 2025 $27,213
Annual Reserve Contribution per unit in year 2025 5219
Projected Special Assessments S0
Projected Inflation Rate (Operating Expenses) 25%
Projected Inflation Rate (Reserve Expenses) 2.5%
Projected Interest Rate for Earnings of Reserve Fund 2.0%
Current Reserve Funding Strength: Fair
Current Risk of Special Assessment: Low
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Included Components — Definition

Reserve expenses for components are major expenses which must be budgeted for in advance to provide the necessary funds
in time for their occurrence. Reserve expenses are reasonably predictable both in terms of frequency and cost. They are
expenses that when incurred would have a significant impact on the smooth operation of the budgetary process from one
year to the next if they were not reserved for in advance.

A common concern when beginning a reserve study is what components are to be included and funded for in the Reserve
Study. Nationally recognized reserve study standards indicate reserve components need to meet the following criteria:

e The component is part of the community’s common elements.
— The component is not already covered in a maintenance contract.
— The component is not included in another part of the community’s budget.
The component’s replacement or project costs are greater than the threshold amount imposed by the community.
The component has a limited life expectancy.
The component has a reasonably defined remaining useful life.

Excluded Components — Definition

Some common area components may have been left out of the study or included in the component list but “Unfunded” and
not considered in the mathematical models. These components will typically fall into one or more of the categories listed
below.

e Component Covered under Maintenance Contract — The component’s ongoing maintenance / replacement is
performed as part of the services secured by a maintenance contract.

e Component Costs Below Threshold — Component repair and/or replacement costs that are deemed too small to be
considered reserve expenses are typically included in the operational or maintenance budget have not been funded for
in this study.

e Useful Life is One Year or Less — These occur at least annually and can be effectively budgeted for each year as part
of the operational expenses. They are characterized as being reasonably predictable both in terms of frequency and
cost.

e Useful Life is Very Long, Unpredictable — Components which, when properly maintained, have an exceedingly long
useful life with no predictable replacement cycle.

e Useful Life Cannot be Determined — Components where the useful life cannot be determined.

e Not Part of Common Elements — Improvements made to the property that fall outside the responsibility of the
association. Typically, these are components where the responsibility falls to individuals or organizations other than
the association such as individual unit owners or parties such as governmental agencies, utility companies, the US
Postal Service, etc.
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Community Profile and Account Summary
The following table is a summary of the community and the current financial status.

Table 1: Community Profile and Account Summary

Community Profile and Account Summary

As-Of Date this Analysis: 31 December 2024

Community: Villa Monterey - Unit lll

Number of Units: 124
Start Year for Analysis: 2025
Reserve Fund Balance at SOY 2025: $ 55,092
Operational Expense Fund Balance at SOY 2025: 57,779
Total of Reserve Fund & Operational Expense Fund Balance at SOY 2025: $62,871
Recommended 2025 Annual Reserve Contribution: $27,213
Reserve Fully Funded Balance {FFB) at SOY 2025: $106,633
Reserve Funding Percent of FFB at SOY 2025: 59%
Deficit or Surplus per unit of the FFB at SOY 2025: * -$ 416
Reserve Funding Strength at SOY 2025: Fair
Risk of Special Assessment at SOY 2025: Low
Outstanding Balance of Existing Loans (from years prior to 2025): S0
Anticipated Loans in Current Year (2025): S0

Tax Liability Not Included in Analysis:

* A surplus or deficit does not imply that a refund or assessment is suggested. The surplus or
deficit represents the amount compared to the calculated value of the FFB.

Note: Any surplus or deficit noted in the above summary applies to the Fully Funded Balance and does not suggest that a
refund should be applied (in the case of a surplus) or that an assessment is required (in the case of a deficit).
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Financial Assumptions and Recommendations

Certain assumptions must be adopted to develop the financial analysis for this study. These include assumptions about the
community and specific economic assumptions. The association must carefully monitor these assumptions and update the
financial analysis should any of them change. The following table summarizes the basic recommendations which were
derived from the use of the stated assumptions and disclosures about financial calculations used in this analysis.

Table 2: Assumptions, Recommendations and Disclosure Summary

e -

Summary — Assumptions, Recommendations & Disclosures

Beginning Assumptions Recommendations for next 10 Years
Number of Units: 124 Total Specdial Assessments 2025 to 2035: S0
Start Year for Analysis: 2025 Avg Ann Reserve Contribution 2025 to 2035: % 26,896
Estimated First Year (2025) Reserve Contribution: $ 27,213 Avg Annua HOA fees% Increase 2025 to 2035: 2.05%
Annual Fees Income for 2024: $ 80,476
Year 2025 Spedd Assessment: 30 Disclosures
* General caculations use Cash Flow Funding methodology.
Economic Assumptions ¢ The Percent Funded and the Fully Funded Bdance determined using the
Lonhg-term inflation rate for Reserve Exp (CAPEX): 2.50% Inflation Adjusted methodology as defined by the Internationa Capitd
Long-term inflation for Operating Exp (OPEX): 2.50% Budgeting Institute.
Short-term Inflation for OPEX (only in year of 2025): 2.50%

* The earned interest onh the reserve fund is calculated seperately and s
Interest rate on Reserve Balance: 2.00% induded as part of the ongoing income, therefore, the interest rate on the
reserve fund is not induded in the caculation of the Fully Funded Balance.

Current Reserve Status ¢ Estimated future reserve component maor repair and replacement costsare
Reserve Fund Baance at Start of Year 2025: $ 55,092 based on current or actual replacement costs projected to the estimated
repair or replacement date and then projected forward by applying an
Operationd Fund Fund Balance at Start of Year 2025: * 57,779 inflation
Total of Reseve Fund & Operationa Expense Fund Balance at SOY 2025: $ 62,871 rate of 2.50°%.
Reserve Fully Funded Balance (FFB) at SOY 2025: $ 106,633
Reserve Funding Percent of FFB at SOY 2025: e * Estimated future Operating Expenses are based upon the current expenses

and then projected forward by applying an inflation rate of 2.50%.
Estimated First Year (2025) Reserve Contribution: $ 27,213
The operations expense fund account is assumed to be a Zero Balance Account (ZBA). The account balance of 50 is

maintained and any funds needed in the account is automatically transferred from a central or master account. Any actual

balance in the operations fund account is assumed, for analysis purposes, to be included in the Reserve Fund Account
balance.
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Reserve Study Parameters

Table 3: Reserve Study Parameters

Reserve Study Parameters

Level of Reserve Study: Class II: Update with Site Visit

Report Period: Fiscal Year 2025
Interest rate on Reserve Balance: 2.00%
Long-term inflation rate for Reserve Exp (CAPEX): 2.50%
Long-term inflation for Operating Exp (OPEX): 2.50%
iort-term Inflation for OPEX {only in year of 2025): 2.50%
Funding Methodology: Cash Flow
Funding Strategy: Threshold Funding
Funding Threshold Target: 70%
As of Date: 31 December 2024
No. of Reserve Components in this Analysis: 52
No. of Structural Integrity (SI) Components: 0

Preparation

e Prior reserve studies, if available, were used as references for this analysis as a baseline for identification of reserve asset
components.

e The Association Manager, members of the Association Board or other party conducted an inventory of the reserve assets:

If available, prior reserve studies reserve assets inventory

Conduct current inventory of reserve assets

Verified that no assets were overlooked or if assets should be excluded

Condition of assets and useful life was evaluated by the association manager, knowledgeable members of the
association and/or outside service providers

Review historical records for component maintenance frequency and costs

Assess component useful life based on how long past component maintenance endured

Assumptions

e The physical inventory and condition assessment of all physical assets is complete.

e The component replacement cost estimates are reasonably accurate.

e Projected future financial requirements to fund the reserve components are accumulated based on actual costs or current
estimated costs. Future expenditures are thereby estimated using the inflation assumptions stated herein.

e Estimates for current and future operational expenses are reasonably accurate. This includes annual expenses such as
insurance, administration, and maintenance. Future operational expenses are projected to rise at the projected inflation

rate.

Funding Goals

e Provide sufficient funds when required

e Achieve and sustain a targeted percent funding of the Fully Funded Balance of the reserve fund
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Enable a stable contribution rate over the years
Evenly distribute contributions over the years
Minimize the need for special assessments

Be fiscally responsible

It is a common misconception that an HOA or community should maintain 100% of the fully funded balance. As a
performance indicator, percent funding is used as a measure of the health of the reserve fund and a percent funding range of
70% to 100% is commonly adopted as a target percentage as it has been statistically shown that communities that maintain
their percent funding in this range are far less likely to experience emergency assessments or deferral of maintenance. They
can easily weather unexpected expenses and economic downturns. The actual percent funding target is used as a
performance indicator and can vary according to unique circumstances.

Other than the performance indicator described above, percent funded has limited value, and that value is restricted to
measuring current or projected balance against a theoretical 100% funded calculation. Other than already described, the
only real purpose for calculating percent funded is to provide an indicator of the fairness of the reserve or maintenance
assessments (fees). If an association is constantly 100%, that would provide an indication that current owners are paying for
their fair share of use of the components, assuming a straight-line time decay factor of components. At any percentage less
than 100%, it would indicate that current owners might be paying less than their fair share, and future owners will have to
make up the difference.
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Funding Summary

Goals of Funding Analysis

The goals of a Funding Analysis are to:

e establish funding goals
e identify annual funding requirements
e disclose limitations and assumptions

Once the components’ estimated useful life, estimated remaining life, and estimated current replacement costs are identified,
only then can the association develop a plan for funding the reserve account. This funding plan specifies future reserve cash
needs and planned methods to offset the ongoing deterioration of the reserve components.

In preparing the funding plan, the association will have to make decisions about the amount of current assessments and the
need for special assessments, balanced against projected liability. The law does not require the funding of projected
replacement costs, only an explicit description of the plan for such funding, among other specific disclosures. The financial
viability of the association will depend a great deal on the ability of the association to replace components as they wear out
and not to defer major maintenance items.

A product of the Funding Analysis process is the development of a funding plan (cash flow forecast or projection) to estimate
future reserve cash receipts and disbursements. This Reserve Study documents the funding plan with documented
supporting assumptions and methodology.

Current Reserve Fund Percent Funding

Figure 1: Current Percent Funding

Current Reserve Fund Percent Funding

E 59% |

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent Funding Scale
Weak 0% - 30% Fair 30% - 70%

Strong 70% - 100% Overfunded > 100%
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Current Income

The primary source of an association’s income is from annual maintenance assessments or fees. Other sources can also
include the sale of assets and rental of facilities. The following summarizes the sources of income used in this reserve study.

Table 4: Current Income Sources

Current Funding Summary for Year 2025

Income Type Amount Current Special Assessments
Association Annual Fees Income for 2024: $ 80,476 Year Amount
Association Annual Fees Income for 2025: $ 80,476
Interest on Reserve Fund: 2.00%
Loans: SO
Other Annual Income: $ 18,000

Current Expenses

Table 5: Current Expenses

Current Expenses

Operating Expenses for Year 2024: $ 70,752
Estimated Operating Expenses for Year 2025: $72,521

2024 to 2025 OPEX inflation (Short-term): 2.50%
2026 to 2055 OPEX inflation (Long-term): 2.50%
Current Loan Payments: S0

Operating expenses should not include reserve contributions
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Future Income Sources

Income sources used in this reserve study financial analysis include:

Annual maintenance assessments (fees) and annual maintenance assessment (fees) increases
New loans

Annual income from other sources such as facilities rentals

Interest on reserve fund accounts

Special assessments

Other one-time incomes such as a sale of assets

Table 6: Future Income Sources

Future Income Sources

Fees Increase #1 Fees Increase #2 Fees Increase #3 Future Loans
% Increase: 0.00% % Increase: 10.00% % Increase: 2.10% Year Amount
Start Year: 2026 Start Year: 2029 Start Year: 2030 #NAME? #NAME?
Duration: 3 yrs Duration: 1 yrs Duration: 26 yrs #NAME? #NAME?
#NAME? #NAME?
Interest on Reserve Fund H#NAME? H#NAME?
2.00% H#NAME? H#NAME?
H#NAME? H#NAME?
New Spedal Assessments Other Incomes
Year Amount Start Year End Year Amount Description
2025 2055 518,000 52K per Sale @ 9 per year
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30-Year Financial Projection
The reserve fund characteristics will vary over the next 30 years:

e Reserve Fund Balance
e Reserve Fund Contribution
e Reserve Funding Percent of FFB

The following table summarizes these performance indicators.

Table 8: 30-Year Financial Projection

30-Year Financial Projection

Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: -$ 20,136

Maximum Reserve Fund Balance: $ 208,910

Minimum Annual Reserve Fund Contribution: -S 3,401

Maximum Annual Reserve Fund Contribution: S 28,654
Minimum Reserve Funding Percent of FFB: 13%
Maximum Reserve Funding Percent of FFB: 99%
Average Annual Reserve Funding Percent of FFB: 77%
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Reserve Components

Reserve expenses for components are major expenses which must be budgeted for in advance to provide the necessary funds
in time to cover the necessary maintenance or replacement as components deteriorate. Reserve expenses are reasonably
predictable both in terms of frequency and cost. They are expenses that, if not reserved, would likely have a significant impact
on the budgetary process from one year to the next.

Reserve Fund Allocation

The following chart illustrates the reserve fund allocation of the included reserve components. Attention should be given to
those component categories which are a large percentage of the allocated costs as these may require significant planning to
adequately budget for their replacement. These large expenses may be well into the future during "Peak Year" cycles.

Figure 2: 30 Year Reserve Fund Allocation

-
f

30 Year Reserve Fund Allocation by Category

$ 400,000

$ 350,000

$ 300,000

$ 250,000

$ 200,000

$ 150,000

$ 100,000

$ 50,000

S0

Pool f Spa

Ramada

CCRA Common Area
Furniture

Cabana

CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Entrance
Cabana Bathroom
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Component Inventory Included in Analysis

The following components are included in this Reserve Study financial analysis.

Table 9: Reserve Component Inventory

Summary Component Analysis

1 Cabana Cabana Electric Panel Update $ 3,300 Actual Cost $3,383 2024 30 29 1 each 2054 $6,922
2 Cabana Cabana Interior Painting $ 1,150 Actual Cost $ 1,269 2021 10 6 1 each 2031 $ 1,472
3 Cabana Cabana Molding Repair & Paint S 3,000 Actual Cost $3,231 2022 10 7 1 each 2032 S 3,840
4 Cabana Cabana Roof $ 5,063 Actual Cost $ 6,018 2018 20 13 1 each 2038 S 8,296
5 Cabana Paint Cabana $1,534 Actual Cost $1,823 2018 10 3 1 each 2028 $ 1,964
6 Cabana Table & Chairs Refurbishing S 4,367 Actual Cost $ 4,820 2021 10 6 1 each 2031 $ 5,590
7 Cabana Bathroom Reburbish Bathrooms $1,915 Actual Cost $ 2,167 2020 10 5 1 each 2030 $2,451
8 Cabana Bathroom Tile Installation S$ 5,850 Actual Cost $ 6,619 2020 50 45 1 each 2070 $ 20,107
9 Cabana Bathroom Windows $ 1,500 Actual Cost $1,538 2024 20 19 1 each 2044 $ 2,458
10 CCRA Common Area Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint $9,950 Actual Cost S 10,454 2023 6 4 1 each 2029 $ 11,539
11 CCRA Common Area Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint $ 2,680 Actual Cost S 2,886 2022 6 3 1 each 2028 $3,108
12 CCRA Common Area Gate Updates (locks, keys, grid) $ 2,150 Actual Cost $ 2,204 2024 20 19 1 each 2044 $3,523
13 CCRA Common Area Lamp Posts (5 at $170 each) S 850 Actual Cost $1,428 2004 30 9 1 each 2034 $1,783
14 CCRA Common Area Paint Gate $724 Actual Cost S 840 2019 10 4 1 each 2029 $927

15 CCRA Common Area Security Lighting Common Area $3,425 Actual Cost $ 4,277 2016 25 16 1 each 2041 $ 6,350
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37
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CCRA Entrance
CCRA Entrance
CCRA Entrance
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
Furniture
Furniture
Furniture
Furniture
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Coolidge Fountain Irrigation Repair

Historic Street-post Signs

Miller/Northland Entrance Repair
North Walkthru Repair & Paint

South Walkthru Repair & Paint

West Walkthru Repair & Paint
Cushions for Loungers
Pool Loungers

Pool Side Tables and Chairs

Ramada Tables(12) & Chairs(70)

Ozone System

Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile)
Pool & Spa Plaster Finish
Pool Filter #1 (North)

Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor
Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump
Pool Filter #2 (South)

Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor
Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump
Pool Heater

Pool Tile Repair

Spa Filter

$ 2,500
$ 886
$1,339
$1,900
$ 2,000
$2,680
$ 1,000
$ 3,000
$ 3,000
$ 8,000
$2,443
$ 3,500
$12,000
S 3,500
$1,350
$700
$ 3,500
$1,720
$ 700
$ 8,372
S 4,000

$ 3,500

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

$2,899
$1,134
$1,631
$2,046
$2,154
$2,886
$1,131
$3,394
$3,394
$11,586
$2,631
$4,371
$ 16,956
$ 4,480
$1,728
$ 896
$ 4,480
$1,763
$ 896
$10,200
$4,995

$3,677

2019

2015

2017

2022

2022

2022

2020

2020

2020

2010

2022

2016

2011

2015

2015

2015

2015

2024

2015

2017

2016

2023

15

10

10

15

15

20

25

10

20

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

22

each 2034 $3,621
each 2025 $1,134
each 2027 $1,714
each 2028 $2,203
each 2028 $2,319
each 2028 $ 3,108
each 2025 $1,131
each 2035 $ 4,345
each 2035 S 4,345
each 2030 $13,109
each 2047 $ 4,529
each 2026 $ 4,480
each 2031 $ 19,663
each 2025 $ 4,480
each 2025 $1,728
each 2025 S 896

each 2025 S 4,480
each 2034 $ 2,202
each 2025 S 896

each 2026 $ 10,455
each 2026 $5,120
each 2029 $4,059
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38 Pool / Spa
39 Pool / Spa
40 Pool / Spa
41 Pool / Spa
42 Pool / Spa
43 Ramada
a4 Ramada
45 Ramada
46 Ramada
47 Ramada
48 Ramada
49 Ramada
50 Ramada
51 Ramada
52 Ramada

Spa Filter Pump

Spa Heater

Spa Safety Shutoff Switch
Spa Therapy Pump

Spa Tile Repair

Oven

Paint Ramada

Ramada Electric Update
Ramada Fascia Board & Paint
Ramada Roll-down Curtains
Ramada Structure

Ramada Tar Paper Roof
Refrigerator

Sink hot water and drainage

Ramada Heaters (radiant)

Income and Expenses

The funding plan of this reserve study will help the association’s reserve account to be highly funded over the next 30 years. This requires a recommended allocation
amount into the reserve account.
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$1,057
$ 8,648
$1,259
$2,500
$1,500
$1,075
$1,180
$ 5,000
$ 6,000
$12,000
$ 8,500
$ 3,000
$ 800
$2,150

$6,243

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost

$1,256
$9,546
$1,460
$3,532
$1,873
$1,102
$1,403
$5,657
$ 6,461
$ 15,361
$10,881
$3,231
$975
$2,204

$6,399

2018

2021

2019

2011

2016

2024

2018

2020

2022

2015

2015

2022

2017

2024

2024

10

20

10

20

10

30

30

50

15

15

15

25

19

25

20

40

12

14

24

each 2026 $1,288
each 2026 $9,784
each 2029 $1,612
each 2031 S 4,097
each 2026 $1,920
each 2044 $1,762
each 2028 $ 1,510
each 2050 $10,488
each 2030 $7,310
each 2045 $25,171
each 2065 $ 29,215
each 2037 $ 4,345
each 2032 $ 1,159
each 2039 $3,114
each 2049 $ 11,574
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Reserve Study Report
February 3, 2025

The following table summarizes each year’s incomes and expenses and includes the following elements to derive the Annual Maintenance Assessments (or Fees) and
Annual Reserve Contributions:

Annual reserve balance

The fully funded balance of all reserve components

Total income

Total expenses (reserve components, operational and loans)

This funding plan considers four basic principles:

There are adequate reserves when needed.

The budget should remain stable but increasing to offset inflationary factors.
The costs are well distributed over time.

The funding plan must allow the Association to be fiscally responsible.

N
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Table 11: Projected Income & Expenses Summary

Summary Table of Annual Incomes and Expenses

Villa Monterey - Unit 11l
Reserve Study Report
February 3, 2025

Inco mes Ex pe nzes
Resene Rese e
Fund Resenre Anmam| Contrib
Startof Year  puly SartOf  Deficiency  Special  Total Anmal Balance Total Ioan Toml Al Estimated Resernve as Pet EOY
Rese rve Funded  YearPercent from FFB  Assessment  Maintenance Inerest Other Anmal Operating  Expemses  Special Reserve Annal Total Contribution  of Toral Rese e

Year Babnce ! Ba la nce Funded [oer whit] 5 AsseEs e nls Loans Income Incomes Income Eipenses [popncmis) Projecs Expenses ¢ Taxes Expenses e ss fagms) 3 Income Bahnce *
N5 562271 5 106,633 5% -53%E3 50 580,475 50 5157 518,000 599,733 57257 50 50 514,745 50 587,26 527213 27 55,33
N5 5 5,33 5112 %7 B -5 299 50 5 80,476 50 51507 518,000 599 933 574,334 50 50 533047 50 5107381 5 5649 EH 567041
iy 567941 599940 5% -5 58 50 5 80,4765 50 5139 518,000 599238 5 76,192 50 50 51,714 50 577906 523643 245 5 89,869
ME | SEMEED | § 119,765 % -5 241 50 5 BI0,475 50 51797 S18000 | 500,275 | % 78,097 50 50 5 14,212 50 502,509 522176 229 5 07 854
] 597834 5127793 T -5 242 50 S EES24 50 51957 5 18,000 5 08,480 5 80,08 50 50 518,137 50 508, 186 5 28,431 X 5 108,128
N3N 51\1R 513247 2% -5 196 50 5005385 50 52163 5 18,000 5 110 545 582051 50 50 5 24,150 50 5 105,201 5 27,495 X 5112472
23 5112472 51316M % -5154 50 592281 50 52249 518,000 5112530 584,102 50 50 541892 50 5 125,994 528,428 % 599,002
k= 5 09,002 511303% = -5113 50 594219 50 51920 5 12,000 5 114,199 5 B, 204 50 50 54000 50 501,203 5 27,994 % 5122003
M3 5172005 5132554 9294 -5 &3 50 505,197 50 5 2440 518000 @ 5116637 58830 50 50 50 50 5 88,360 5 28,278 2404 5 150,781
MM | 51,281 | §I57EE E% S5 E1 ] 508217 50 % 3006 518000 | %119,223 | 500,563 50 50 5 7GR 50 5 112,197 % ZBES4 24% 5 157,307
NF 5157307 5162303 o -5 40 50 5 100,220 50 53146 518,000 5121426 592833 50 50 558,712 50 5151545 528593 245 5127189
DF | 5127189 5129457 5% -5 12 50 5 1025386 50 5 2544 5 18,000 5122020 595,154 50 50 527,272 50 5122426 527778 23 5 127693
203 L1XFE95F 5 12EE9T % BT 50 5104536 50 45 2554 5 18,000 5 125,090 597532 50 50 5E539 50 5 104,071 5 27557 25 5 142,711
ME | 51K TFIL | 51495585 9% -5 T 50 5 105,731 50 52974 5 18,000 5 127,705 55894971 50 50 5 1651 50 511,622 52776 2% 5 154,794
NP 5154794 5156,1% % -5 11 50 5108972 50 5 3096 518,000 5 130,068 51024/m 50 50 56,353 50 5 108,233 5 275098 21% 5 176,030
090 | 51F03 517953 5 ] 50 5111261 50 53521 518,000 5132781 | 5105032 50 50 519,219 50 5124251 5 27750 21% 5 154560
041 184560 & 190,370 o974 -5 a7 50 5 113597 50 5 3691 518000 51,288 & 107EER 50 50 % 50,539 50 § 158,197 5 27631 0% 5 51652
M4z | SI5LESZ | 5 170,37 o4 -5 0 50 5 115983 50 53233 518000 | 5157716 | 5 110,39 50 50 ] 50 5 117,177 5 26,367 Mm% 5 181691
;a3 HI1R1E91 5195250 95 -5109 50 5 118,418 50 53634 5 18,000 5140052 5113108 50 50 50 50 5 113,108 526045 19% 5 08636
N4 | FAWBEF 5 228,491 1% -5 160 50 5 120,905 50 54173 518,000 5143078 5115935 50 50 5 & 8628 50 5142203 527143 19% 5 208,910
NE  LAELI0 523,78 % -5 216 50 5125444 50 54178 512,000 S145622 5112334 50 50 543,333 50 5 IE2,167 526,789 5% 5 156, 366
2% | 5155, 56 5 20,854 24% -5 278 50 5 126,037 50 5 5727 5 18,000 5 147,764 | 5121805 50 50 562510 50 5 184,315 5 25,950 15% 5 1499215
M4 S1BEIS 5192341 i -5 347 4] % 128683 50 % 290 518000 5149680 5 124850 50 50 % 35,344 50 5 158,194 5 24850 1% 5 141,301
e | 5141301 | 519470 F=i] -5431 50 5131386 50 52806 518,000 5152212 | 5127971 50 50 55693 50 5 133,664 524241 16% 5159249
N8 5159849 525911 1% -5533 50 5134145 50 53197 518,000 5155342 513117 50 50 50978 50 5152148 524172 16% 5153043
50 | 5163043 L 24204 B -5 644 50 5 136,062 50 5 5%1 5 18,000 5 158,223 | & 134,&0 50 50 552,999 50 5 187,449 523773 15% 5133817
A51 5 153E1T 5 27R 40 9% -5 763 50 5139838 50 52676 5 18,000 5160514 5137811 50 50 5 E8.645 50 5 206,457 52274 14% LETETA
052 | SEFETA | 519831 248 5891 ] 5142775 50 51757 518000 | 5962532 | 5 141E6 50 50 % 32,008 50 % 173,264 5 21276 15% 5 77,142
253 577,142 505878 I -5103% 50 5145773 50 51543 518,000 5 165,316 5144 BT 50 50 5 \EFT 50 519334 520528 1% 540,034
254 50034 51975% B -51,197 50 5148334 50 5932 518,000 5 IRT 216 5148 407 50 50 5BX3 50 5 176670 519,409 1% 540,240
255 540,240 5 210,717 15% -5 135 50 5 151960 50 5805 5 18,000 5170, 764 515217 50 50 530,935 50 5 183,050 5 18,647 11% 5 27854

1. Sooriof Year Reserve batana includes operatons furd gccownt halance

2, Toia!of ALL Reserwe Expense s

2 Awrual Reserve Conibudon= Toba! Anual income — Cperating Expeirses — Lomr Anourt — Logn Expenses — Toxes. The reserwe conrmibuion is o targe t or gogl, Mot anr expense ient This vaue is g ecommendation.

4. The EOVY Reserve Balance is estimated based o total incoies and tota! expenses
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Reserve Contribution

The reserve contribution is predominantly composed of money remaining after you deduct the operational expenses from the
total income. Where total income is comprised of the total of maintenance and special assessments, interest income, loans
and other miscellaneous incomes. Operational expenses are typically those expenses that are not reserve expenses such as
utilities, landscaping, administrative and other general annual expenses.

Reserve Contribution = Total Income — Operational Expenses

The following table summarizes the projected reserve contributions for each year. These contributions are goals and should
not be classified or considered as expenses or firm objectives. The actual contribution to the reserve fund will vary as
circumstances are quite likely to change such as unexpected expenses or expenses which may be more or less than
anticipated in the annual budget.

Table 12: Annual Reserve Contribution Summary

Annual Reserve Contribution Table

Reserve Reserve Reserve
Year Contribution Year Contribution Year Contribution
2025 $27,213 2035 $28,593 2045 $ 26,789
2026 $ 25,649 2036 $27,776 2046 $ 25,959
2027 $ 23,643 2037 $ 27,557 2047 $ 24,830
2028 $22,176 2038 $ 27,735 2048 $24,241
2029 $28,431 2039 $27,598 2049 $24,172
2030 $ 28,495 2040 $ 27,750 2050 $ 23,773
2031 $28,428 2041 $27,631 2051 $22,704
2032 $27,994 2042 $ 26,867 2052 $21,276
2033 $28,278 2043 $ 26,945 2053 $20,528
2034 $ 28,654 2044 $27,143 2054 $ 19,409

Annual contributions to the reserve fund are estimated goals and should not
be classified as expenses or firm objectives. Actual contributions will vary.

Maximum Reserve Fund Expenses

The most important aspect of preparing a financial plan is to have confidence that you can meet all anticipated expenses in
the year of their occurrences. It is best to not focus on percent funding as the key indicator of your ability to meet those
expenses. Instead, focus on each year’s total expenses versus the total resources available to meet those expenses. In
addition, the following criteria should be considered:

e Regular contributions to the reserve fund should be established and maintained to assure that funding is available to
meet future reserve expenses.
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Maintain a percent funding threshold high enough so that the association’s consumers pay for the resources.
Generally, this is in the range of 50% to 100%.

Maintain the reserve fund balance at a level high enough to not only meet each year’s expenses, but also minimize the
risks of special assessments and deferred maintenance.

— The annual reserve fund contribution required to support this analysis is shown in Table 11: Projected Income
& Expenses Summary on page .

A graphical view of the monthly reserve fund contribution is displayed in Figure 9: Average Monthly Reserve
Fund Contribution Rate on page .

The following table lists the year that the maximum reserve fund expenses (depreciable asset expenses) occur and the
financial state of the reserve fund in that year.

Table 14: Maximum Reserve Expenses and Contributions

Maximum Reserve Expenses & Reserve Contribution

Year Maximum Reserve Expenses Occur: 2051

Min Req'd % FFB at Start of 2051: 30%

This analysis, Start of Year % Funding in 2051: 59%
Reserve Fund Balance at Start of 2051: $ 133,817
Estimated Reserve Contribution in 2051: $ 22,704
Total Available Reserve Funds in 2051: * $ 156,520
Total Reserve Expenses in 2051: $ 68,646

* Does not include funds from anticipated annual maintenance assessments in year 2051
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Detailed Financial Analysis

Annual Reserve Component Expenditures

The following table lists the reserve component expenditure for each year of the analysis period, (including those components that were indicated as being complete at
the time the financial analysis was performed). Structural Integrity (SI) components are indicated if applicable.

Table 17: Annual Reserve Component Expenditures Table

Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054

Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054

Year Cost S| Category Component
2025 $1,134 CCRA Entrance Historic Street-post Signs
$1,131 Furniture Cushions for Loungers
S 4,480 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #1 (North)
$1,728 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor
$ 896 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump
S 4,480 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #2 (South)
$ 896 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump
2025 Total: $ 14,745
2026 S 4,480 Pool / Spa Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile)
$ 10,455 Pool / Spa Pool Heater
$5,120 Pool / Spa Pool Tile Repair
$1,288 Pool / Spa Spa Filter Pump
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Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054
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2026 Total:

2027

2027 Total:

2028

2028 Total:

2029

2029 Total:
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$9,784
$1,920

$ 33,047

$1,714

$1,714

$1,964
$ 3,108
$2,203
$2,319
$ 3,108
$1,510

$14,212

$11,539
$927

$4,059

$1,612

$ 18,137

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

CCRA Entrance

Cabana

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru

Ramada

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Common Area
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Spa Heater

Spa Tile Repair

Miller/Northland Entrance Repair

Paint Cabana

Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint

North Walkthru Repair & Paint
South Walkthru Repair & Paint
West Walkthru Repair & Paint

Paint Ramada

Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint
Paint Gate
Spa Filter

Spa Safety Shutoff Switch



Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054

Villa Monterey - Unit 11l
Reserve Study Report
February 3, 2025

2030

2030 Total:

2031

2031 Total:

2032

2032 Total:

2033
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$2,451
$1,280
$13,109
$7,310

$ 24,150

$1,472
$5,590
$19,663
$11,070
$ 4,097

$ 41,892

$ 3,840
$1,159

$ 4,999

Cabana Bathroom
Furniture
Furniture

Ramada

Cabana
Cabana
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Cabana

Ramada

No Reserve Expenses Anticipated

Reburbish Bathrooms
Cushions for Loungers
Ramada Tables(12) & Chairs(70)

Ramada Fascia Board & Paint

Cabana Interior Painting
Table & Chairs Refurbishing
Pool & Spa Plaster Finish
Spa Heater

Spa Therapy Pump

Cabana Molding Repair & Paint

Refrigerator



Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054
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Reserve Study Report
February 3, 2025

2034

2035
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2034 Total:

$ 3,604
$1,783
$3,621
$2,555
$2,690
$ 3,604
$2,202
$1,569

$21,628

$13,382
$ 1,452
$ 1,448
$ 4,345
$ 4,345
$5,735
$2,212
$1,147
$5,735

$1,147

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Common Area
CCRA Entrance
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Entrance
Furniture

Furniture

Furniture

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint
Lamp Posts (5 at $170 each)
Coolidge Fountain Irrigation Repair
North Walkthru Repair & Paint
South Walkthru Repair & Paint
West Walkthru Repair & Paint

Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor

Spa Filter Pump

Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint
Historic Street-post Signs
Cushions for Loungers

Pool Loungers

Pool Side Tables and Chairs
Pool Filter #1 (North)

Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor
Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump
Pool Filter #2 (South)

Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump



Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054

Villa Monterey - Unit 11l
Reserve Study Report
February 3, 2025

$ 13,057 Pool / Spa
S 4,707 Pool / Spa
2035 Total: $58,712
2036 $ 5,735 Pool / Spa
$ 6,554 Pool / Spa
$ 12,525 Pool / Spa
$ 2,458 Pool / Spa
2036 Total: $ 27,272
2037 $2,194 CCRA Entrance
S 4,345 Ramada
2037 Total: $6,539
2038 S 8,296 Cabana
$2,514 Cabana
$1,934 Ramada
$ 8,907 Ramada
2038 Total: $ 21,651
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Pool Heater

Spa Filter

Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile)
Pool Tile Repair
Spa Heater

Spa Tile Repair

Miller/Northland Entrance Repair

Ramada Tar Paper Roof

Cabana Roof
Paint Cabana
Paint Ramada

Ramada Fascia Board & Paint



Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054
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2039

2039 Total:

2040

2040 Total:

2041

2041 Total:
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$1,186
$2,063
$3,114

$6,363

$3,138
$4,180
$2,963
$3,119
$4,180
$1,639

$19,219

$1,884
$7,156
$15,519
$ 6,350
$ 5,459
$14,171

$50,539

CCRA Common Area
Pool / Spa

Ramada

Cabana Bathroom
CCRA Common Area
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru

Furniture

Cabana

Cabana

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Common Area
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Paint Gate
Spa Safety Shutoff Switch

Sink hot water and drainage

Reburbish Bathrooms

Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint
North Walkthru Repair & Paint
South Walkthru Repair & Paint
West Walkthru Repair & Paint

Cushions for Loungers

Cabana Interior Painting

Table & Chairs Refurbishing
Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint
Security Lighting Common Area
Spa Filter

Spa Heater



Villa Monterey - Unit 11l
Reserve Study Report
February 3, 2025

Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054

2042 $4,916 Cabana Cabana Molding Repair & Paint
$1,912 Pool / Spa Spa Filter Pump
2042 Total: $6,828

2043No Reserve Expenses Anticipated

2044 $ 2,458 Cabana Bathroom Windows
$ 3,523 CCRA Common Area Gate Updates (locks, keys, grid)
$2,818 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor
$ 16,307 Pool / Spa Pool Heater
$1,762 Ramada Oven

2044 Total: $ 26,868

2045 $ 1,858 CCRA Entrance Historic Street-post Signs
$1,854 Furniture Cushions for Loungers
S 7,341 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #1 (North)
$2,832 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor
$1,468 Pool / Spa Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump
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2046

2047
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2045 Total:

2046 Total:

$7,341
$ 1,468
$25,171

$49,333

$4,847
$3,437
$3,617
$ 4,847
$7,341
$8,390
$ 16,033
$3,146
$10,852

$62,510

$17,997
$2,809
$4,529
$6,331

$1,678

Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa

Ramada

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Ramada

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Entrance

Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Ramada

Pool Filter #2 (South)
Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump

Ramada Roll-down Curtains

Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint
North Walkthru Repair & Paint
South Walkthru Repair & Paint
West Walkthru Repair & Paint
Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile)

Pool Tile Repair

Spa Heater

Spa Tile Repair

Ramada Fascia Board & Paint

Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint
Miller/Northland Entrance Repair
Ozone System

Spa Filter

Refrigerator
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Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054

2047 Total: $33,344
2048 $3,218 Cabana Paint Cabana
$ 2,475 Ramada Paint Ramada
2048 Total: $5,693
2049 $1,519 CCRA Common Area Paint Gate
$ 5,244 CCRA Entrance Coolidge Fountain Irrigation Repair
$ 2,641 Pool / Spa Spa Safety Shutoff Switch
$ 11,574 Ramada Ramada Heaters (radiant)
2049 Total: $ 20,978
2050 $ 4,017 Cabana Bathroom Reburbish Bathrooms
$ 2,098 Furniture Cushions for Loungers
$6,293 Furniture Pool Loungers
$6,293 Furniture Pool Side Tables and Chairs
$21,481 Furniture Ramada Tables(12) & Chairs(70)
$2,329 Pool / Spa Spa Filter Pump
$10,488 Ramada Ramada Electric Update
2050 Total: $ 52,999
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2051

2051 Total:

2052

2052 Total:

2053

2053 Total:
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$2,412
$9,160
$32,221
$18,140
$6,713

$ 68,646

$6,293
$5,621
$ 3,985
$4,195
$5,621
$6,293

$ 32,008

$20,871
$20,365
$7,341

$ 48,577

Cabana
Cabana
Pool / Spa
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Cabana

CCRA Common Area
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru
CCRA Walk-Thru

Ramada

CCRA Common Area
Pool / Spa

Pool / Spa

Cabana Interior Painting
Table & Chairs Refurbishing
Pool & Spa Plaster Finish
Spa Heater

Spa Therapy Pump

Cabana Molding Repair & Paint

Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint

North Walkthru Repair & Paint
South Walkthru Repair & Paint
West Walkthru Repair & Paint

Ramada Tar Paper Roof

Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint
Pool Heater

Spa Filter



Reserve Component Expenditures for Years 2025 to 2054
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2054 $6,922
S 3,608
$13,223
$4,510

2054 Total: $ 28,263
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Cabana
Pool / Spa
Ramada

Ramada

Cabana Electric Panel Update
Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor
Ramada Fascia Board & Paint

Sink hot water and drainage
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Reserve Fund Expenditures

The graph below shows the projected future reserve expenses that the association is responsible for funding. As with all
computations in this report, the estimates in this figure are based on the estimated expense projections which are a
combination of historical expenditures and current estimates. Expenses are projected 30 years into the future, using the
Inflation rate assumptions stated earlier.

It is important to make note of large expenditure years (peak years) when there will be significant projected expenditures
related to one or more component projects that will require repair/replacement. These large but infrequent component
expenses during “peak” years are typically the most difficult to budget for as they are often overlooked or ignored due to the
perception that the expenses are far in the future and there will be time to budget for them later.

A total of 52 reserve components are included in this analysis. None of the components have been identified as Structural
Integrity (SI) Components. Refer to Structural Integrity Reserve Study — Definition on page 2 for more information about
Structural Integrity (SI) components.

Figure 3: Reserve Fund Expenditures

Annual Reserve Expenditures vs Total Available Funds
(Available Funds = Total Expected Annual Income + Start of Year Reserve Balance)
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Total Available Funds ! All Reserve Expenses Special Projects

All Expenses

In addition to reserve expenditures, the association needs to cover operational expenses, costs for special projects and any
loan payments. The following graph depicts all annual expenditures that the association can expect over the next 30 years.
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Figure 4: All Annual Expenses

All Annual Expenditures
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As with any projections of future expenditures, “near-term” projects will be more accurate than events in the future,

especially events projected many years away.

The following graph illustrates each year’s anticipated expenses versus the available cash assets. The cash assets are assumed
to be the total of the start of year reserve fund balance plus the anticipated annual income plus any additional income such as
loans or other income types. In effect, this chart shows you the total expenses versus total available funds in each year.
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Figure 5: All Annual Expenses versus Available Funds

Total of All Expenses vs Total Available Funds

(Available Funds = Total Expected Annual Income + Start of Year Reserve Balance)
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Another method of graphical representation is to view the annual reserve fund balance as a combination of the start of year
reserve balance plus the anticipated annual income versus total annual expenses as the following graph illustrates.

Figure 6: Start of Year Reserve Balance plus Annual Income versus Expenses

SOY Res Balance + Annual Income versus Expenses
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This graph illustrates the key elements of the funding model proposed in this assessment. Over the timeframe of this reserve
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study, the allocation rates and the percent funding will fluctuate based on the expenditures projected in any given year.

Figure 7: Start of Year Reserve Balance Percent Funding

Start of Year Reserve Balance Percent Funding

100.0%
80.0% -
400% - s
s, 1+ 1 1 1 1.1 1 ¢ 1 1 %t 1 11.:11%1 ¢ 11 ¢ 1 1 L & 1 1 1|
0.0% i
u ] [=2] L) [0 u ) 2] L) m )] | ] [2)] L) [0 u
o ™ [} m m m m m =3 < = < < un uh u
(=] (=] (=] [=] (=] [=] [=] [=] (=] (=] (=]
™~ od o (o] ™~ o (2} [} o od o ~ od o~ (2] (=]
Weak: 0-29% Fair: 30- 69%
Strong: 70 - 100% Overfunded: > 100%
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Annual Income and Contribution to Reserve Fund

Based on the current percent funded and the projected cash flow requirements, the recommended reserve contributions
should be established at per month this fiscal year. This represents the first year of a 30-year Funding Plan. The actual
contribution to the reserve fund will vary from year-to-year depending on the anticipated reserve expenses. To most fairly
spread out the contribution burden on current and future owners in our inflationary economic environment, nominal annual
increases should be expected in future years. Most authorities say that the annual reserve contribution should be at least
10% of the annual income. Associations with a contribution rate less than 10% can expect future special assessments.

This recommended reserve contribution rate is depicted in the following two graphs.
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Figure 8: Annual Income and Reserve Contribution
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Figure 9: Average Monthly Reserve Fund Contribution Rate
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Income Sources

Income is derived from several potential sources:

e Annual maintenance assessments (or fees)
e Special assessments
e |Interest on reserve account
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e |[nterest on other bank accounts
® One-time income (e.g., Loans)
e Other annual income sources (e.g., rentals and fees)

The future annual incomes are depicted in the following graph.

Figure 10: Annual Income by Source
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Annual Reserve Balance and Reserve Expenses

The following graph is often cited as the most important statistic for the Association’s financial analysis. This graph depicts
the estimated reserve expenses compared to the estimated reserve fund balance in each year of the analysis. The
Association’s key responsibility is to ensure that the Reserve Fund is adequate to provide for the maintenance or replacement
of depreciable components. This graph provides a quick and vivid view.
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Figure 11: Annual Reserve Balance vs Reserve Expenses
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Risk of Special Assessment or Deferred Maintenance

Calculating the risk of a special assessment is not an exact science. However, it is well understood that percent funding is a
reliable predictor of the likelihood of a special assessment or the deferral of maintenance of reserve components.
Associations above 70% funded have less than a 4% chance of ever needing a special assessment, whereas associations less
than 30% funded are likely to need a special assessment every 2 to 4 years. The following table represents an estimate of the
risk of a special assessment or deferred maintenance.

Figure 14: Risk of Special Assessment or Deferred Maintenance
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Income and Expense Summaries

Income and expenses summaries are presented on the following pages.
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Years 2025 to 2034

Income Years 2025 to 2034

Maintenance Assessments Including Sched Increases $80,476 $80,476 $80,476 $80,476 88,524 $90,383 $92281 $94219 $96,197 $98,217 § 881,724

Other Annual Income $18,000 $ 18,000 $ 18,000 $ 18,000 $ 18,000 $18,000 $18000 $ 18,000 $ 18,000 $ 18,000 $ 180,000

Loans

~ Tomlhome  $99733 $09083 $99835 $100273 $108,480 $ 110,505 $ 112,530 $114,199 § 116,637 $119.223 $ 1,081,439
Expenses Years 2025 to 2034
—--—--------

Estimated Operating Expenses $72,521 $74,334 $76,192 $78,097 $80,049 $82,051 $84,102 $86204 $88360 $90,569 $ 812,478

Tax Liability not Included in Analysis

Total Operating Expenses $72,521 $74334 $76,192 $78,097 $80,049 $82,051 $84,102 $86204 $88360 $90,569 812,478
Total Reserve Fund Expenses $14,745 $33,047 $1,714 $14,212 $18,137 $24,150 $41,892 $4,999 $21,628 $ 174,524
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Reserve Fund Years 2025 to 2034

Description 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
Start of Year Fully Funded Reserve $ 106,633 $ 112,367 $ 99,940 $ 119,785 § 127,793 $ 132,470 $ 131,600 $ 113,038 $ 132,354 § 157,818
Start of Year Reserve Fund Balance * $62,871 $75339 567,941 589,869 597,834 $108,128 5 112,472 599,008 § 122,003 $ 150,281
Percent Funded at Start of Year 59% 67% 638% 75% 77% 82% 85% 88% 92% 95%
Annual Reserve Fund Contributions $27213 $25649 $23,643 $22,176 $28431 $28,495 $28,428 $27,994 $28,278 $28,654
Net Reserve Withdrawals -$14,745 -$33,047 -$1,714 -$14,212 -518,137 -$24,150 -$ 41,892 -$ 4,999 -$ 21,628
EOY Reserve Fund Balance $75,339 $67,941 $89,869 597,834 $108,128 5 112,472 $99,008 $122,003 $ 150,281 $ 157,307

# 2025 balance as of 31-December-2024. Includes any balance in the operations fund account
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Reserve Expenses 2025 to 2034

Original
Type Reserve Fund Withdrawals chast 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 Total

Cabana Electric Panel Update $ 3,300 S0
Cabana Interior Painting $ 1,150 $1,472 $1,472
Cabana Molding Repair & Paint $ 3,000 $ 3,840 $ 3,840

Cabana Roof $ 5,063 SO
Paint Cabana $ 1,534 $ 1,964 $ 1,964
Table & Chairs Refurbishing $ 4,367 $ 5,590 $ 5,590
Reburbish Bathrooms $ 1,915 $2,451 $2,451

Windows $ 1,500 S0
Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint  $ 9,950 $11,539 $11,539
Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint $ 2,680 $ 3,108 $ 3,604 $6,712

Gate Updates (locks, keys, grid) $ 2,150 SO
Lamp Posts (5 at $170 each)  $ 850 $1,783 $1,783

Paint Gate $724 $927 $927

Security Lighting Common Area $ 3,425 S0
Coolidge Fountain Irrigation Repair  $ 2,500 $3,621 $3,621
Historic Street-post Signs  $ 886 $1,134 $1,134
Miller/Northland Entrance Repair $ 1,339 $1,714 $1,714
North Walkthru Repair & Paint $ 1,900 $2,203 $ 2,555 $ 4,758
South Walkthru Repair & Paint  $ 2,000 $2,319 $2,690 $ 5,009
West Walkthru Repair & Paint  $ 2,680 $3,108 $ 3,604 $6,712
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Reserve Expenses 2025 to 2034

Cushions for Loungers  $ 1,000 $1,131 $1,280 $2,411
Pool Loungers $ 3,000 S0
Pool Side Tables and Chairs $ 3,000 SO
Ramada Tables(12) & Chairs(70) S 8,000 $ 13,109 $ 13,109
Ozone System $ 2,443 SO
Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile) $ 3,500 $ 4,480 $ 4,480
Pool & Spa Plaster Finish $ 12,000 $19,663 $19,663
Pool Filter #1 (North) $ 3,500 $4,480 $ 4,480
Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor $ 1,350 $1,728 $1,728
Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump  $ 700 $ 896 $ 896
Pool Filter #2 (South) $ 3,500 $4,480 $4,480
Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor $ 1,720 $2,202 $2,202
Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump  $ 700 $ 896 $ 896
Pool Heater $ 8,372 $ 10,455 $ 10,455
Pool Tile Repair $ 4,000 $5,120 $5,120
Spa Filter $ 3,500 $ 4,059 $ 4,059
Spa Filter Pump $ 1,057 $1,288 $1,569 $2,857
Spa Heater S 8,648 $9,784 $ 11,070 $ 20,854
Spa Safety Shutoff Switch  $ 1,259 $1,612 $1,612
Spa Therapy Pump $ 2,500 $ 4,097 $ 4,097
Spa Tile Repair  $ 1,500 $1,920 $1,920
Oven $1,075 $o
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Reserve Expenses 2025 to 2034
Paint Ramada
Ramada Electric Update
Ramada Fascia Board & Paint
Ramada Roll-down Curtains
Ramada Tar Paper Roof
Refrigerator
Sink hot water and drainage

Ramada Heaters (radiant)

Total Reserve Expenses
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$1,180
$ 5,000
$ 6,000
$12,000
$ 3,000
$ 800
$2,150

$6,243

$ 14,745

$ 33,047

$1,510

$1,714 $14,212

$ 18,137

$7,310

$24,150 $41,892
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$1,510
S0
$7,310
S0
S0
$1,159 $1,159
S0
S0

$4,999 $0 $21,628 $174,524
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Years 2035 to 2044
Income Years 2035 to 2044

Maintenance Assessments Including Sched Increases $100,280 $ 102,386 $ 104,536 $ 106,731 $ 108,972 $ 111,261 $ 113,597 $ 115,983 $ 118,418 $ 120,905 $ 1,103,069

Other Annual Income $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $ 18,000 $ 180,000

Loans

. omllcome  $121,426 $122,929 $125,090 $127,705 $130,068 $ 132,781 $ 135,288 $137,216 $ 140,052 $ 143,078 $1315,635
Expenses Years 2035 to 2044
—-----------

$92,833 $95154 $97,532 $99,971 $102,470 $105032 $107,658 $110,349 $113,108 $115935 $ 1,040,041

Tax Liability not Included in Analysis

Estimated Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses $92,833 $95154 $97,532 $99,971 $102,470 $105032 $107,658 $110,349 $113,108 $115935 $ 1,040,041
Total Reserve Fund Expenses $58,712 $27272 $6539 $21651 $6,363 $19219 $50,539 $6,828 $26,868 $223,991
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Reserve Fund Years 2035 to 2044

Description 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044
Start of Year Fully Funded Reserve $ 162,303 $ 129,457 $ 128,597 $ 149,565 $ 156,178 $ 179,253 $ 190,370 $ 170,321 $ 195,250 $ 228,491
Start of Year Reserve Fund Balance $157,307 $127,189 $127,693 $ 148,711 $ 154,794 $ 176,030 $ 184,560 $ 161,652 $ 181,691 $ 208,636
Percent Funded at Start of Year 97% 98% 99% 99% 99% 98% 97% 95% 93% 91%
Annual Reserve Fund Contributions $28,593 827,776 $27,557 $27,735 $27,598 $27,750 $27,631 $26,867 $26,945 $27,143
Net Reserve Withdrawals -$58,712 -$27,272 -$6,539 -$21,651 -$6,363 -5$19,219 -$50,539 -56,828 -$ 26,868
EOY Reserve Fund Balance $127,189 $ 127,693 $ 148,711 $ 154,794 $ 176,030 S 184,560 S 161,652 S 181,691 $ 208,636 S 208,910
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Reserve Expenses 2035 to 2044

Original
Type Reserve Fund Withdrawals chast 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 Total
Cabana Electric Panel Update $ 3,300 $0
Cabana Interior Painting $ 1,150 $1,884 $1,884
Cabana Molding Repair & Paint $ 3,000 $4,916 $4,916
Cabana Roof $5,063 $8,296 $ 8,296
Paint Cabana $1,534 $2,514 $2,514
Table & Chairs Refurbishing $ 4,367 $7,156 $7,156
Reburbish Bathrooms $ 1,915 $3,138 $3,138
Windows $ 1,500 $2,458 $2,458
Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint  $ 9,950 $13,382 $ 15,519 $ 28,901
Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint $ 2,680 $4,180 $4,180
Gate Updates (locks, keys, grid) $ 2,150 $3,523 $3,523
Lamp Posts (5 at $170 each)  $ 850 S0
Paint Gate $724 $1,186 $1,186
Security Lighting Common Area $ 3,425 $ 6,350 $ 6,350
Coolidge Fountain Irrigation Repair  $ 2,500 $0
Historic Street-post Signs S 886 $1,452 $1,452
Miller/Northland Entrance Repair $ 1,339 $2,194 $2,194
North Walkthru Repair & Paint  $ 1,900 $2,963 $2,963
South Walkthru Repair & Paint  $ 2,000 $3,119 $3,119
West Walkthru Repair & Paint $ 2,680 $4,180 $4,180
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Reserve Expenses 2035 to 2044
Cushions for Loungers
Pool Loungers
Pool Side Tables and Chairs
Ramada Tables(12) & Chairs(70)
Ozone System
Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile)
Pool & Spa Plaster Finish
Pool Filter #1 (North)
Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor
Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump
Pool Filter #2 (South)
Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor
Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump
Pool Heater
Pool Tile Repair
Spa Filter
Spa Filter Pump
Spa Heater
Spa Safety Shutoff Switch
Spa Therapy Pump
Spa Tile Repair

Oven
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$ 1,000
$ 3,000
$ 3,000
$ 8,000
$2,443
$ 3,500
$ 12,000
$ 3,500
$1,350
$700
$ 3,500
$1,720
$700
$8,372
$ 4,000
$ 3,500
$1,057
$ 8,648
$1,259
$2,500
$1,500

$1,075

$1,448 $1,639
$4,345

$4,345

$5,735

$5,735
$2,212
$1,147

$5,735

$1,147
$13,057
$ 6,554

$ 4,707

$12,525

$2,063

$2,458

$5,459

$14,171

$1,912
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$ 3,087
$4,345
$4,345
$0
$0
$5,735
$0
$5,735
$2,212
$1,147
$5,735
$2,818  $2,818
$1,147
$16,307 $29,364
$ 6,554
$ 10,166
$1,912
$ 26,696
$2,063
$0
$2,458

$1,762 $1,762



Reserve Expenses 2035 to 2044
Paint Ramada
Ramada Electric Update
Ramada Fascia Board & Paint
Ramada Roll-down Curtains
Ramada Tar Paper Roof
Refrigerator
Sink hot water and drainage

Ramada Heaters (radiant)

Total Reserve Expenses
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$1,180
$ 5,000
$ 6,000
$12,000
$ 3,000
$ 800
$2,150

$6,243

$ 58,712
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$1,934

$ 8,907

$4,345

$3,114

$27,272 $6,539 $21,651 $6,363 $19,219 $50,539 $6,828 $0 $ 26,868

$1,934
$0

$ 8,907
S0

$4,345
$0

$3,114

$0

$ 223,991
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Years 2045 to 2055

Income Years 2045 to 2055

$123,444 $126,037 $ 128,683 $131,386 $ 134,145 $136,962 $ 139,838 $ 142,775 $ 145,773 $ 148,834 $ 151,960 $ 1,509,836

$18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $ 18,000 $18000 $18000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $ 198,000

| ! /! ! ! [ |
Loans
. Tomlmome  $145622 $147,764 $ 149,680 $152212 § 155,342 $158223 $160,514 $162,532 $165316 § 167,816 § 170,764 $1,735,785

Maintenance Assessments Including Sched Increases

Other Annual Income

Expenses Years 2045 to 2055
—--—-------—-

Estimated Operating Expenses $ 118,834 $121,805 $124,850 $127,971 $ 131,170 $134,450 $137,811 $141,256 $ 144,787 $ 148,407 $152,117 §$1,483,457

Tax Liability not Included in Analysis

Total Operating Expenses $ 118,834 $121,805 $124,850 $127,971 $ 131,170 $134,450 $137,811 $141,256 $ 144,787 $ 148407 $ 152,117 $1,483,457

Total Reserve Fund Expenses $49,333 $62,510 $33,384 $5693 $20,978 $52,999 $68,636 $32,008 $48,577 $28263 $30,933 433284

Reserve Fund Years 2045 to 2055

Start of Year Reserve Fund Balance $208,910 $ 186,366 $ 149,815 $ 141,301 $ 159,849 $ 163,043 $ 133,817 $ 87,874 $77,142 $49,004 $ 40,240
Percent Funded at Start of Year 89% 84% 78% 73% 71% 67% 59% 24% 37% _

Annual Reserve Fund Contributions $26,789 $25,959 $24,830 $24,241 $24,172 $23,773 $22,704 $21,276 $20,528 $19,409 $ 18,647

EOY Reserve Fund Balance $186,366 $ 149,815 $141,301 $ 159,849 $163,043 $133,817 $87,874 $77,142 $49,094 $40,240 $27,954
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$ 558,000

$ 3,335,976

$ 3,335,976
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Reserve Expenses 2045 to 2055

Type Reserve Fund Withdrawals
Cabana Electric Panel Update
Cabana Interior Painting
Cabana Molding Repair & Paint
Cabana Roof
Paint Cabana
Table & Chairs Refurbishing
Reburbish Bathrooms
Windows
Courtyard Wall Repair & Paint
Courtyard West Wall Repair & Paint
Gate Updates (locks, keys, grid)
Lamp Posts (5 at $170 each)
Paint Gate
Security Lighting Common Area
Coolidge Fountain Irrigation Repair
Historic Street-post Signs
Miller/Northland Entrance Repair
North Walkthru Repair & Paint
South Walkthru Repair & Paint

West Walkthru Repair & Paint
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Original
Cost

$ 3,300
$1,150
$ 3,000
$5,063
$1,534
$ 4,367
$1,915
$1,500
$9,950
$2,680
$2,150
$ 850
$724
$3,425
$2,500
$ 886
$1,339
$1,900
$ 2,000

$2,680

2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054 2055

$6,922
$2,412
$6,293
$3,218
$9,160
$4,017
$17,997 $20,871
$5,621
$1,519
$5,244
$2,379
$2,809
$ 3,985
$4,195
$5,621
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Total
$6,922
$2,412
$6,293

$0
$3,218
$9,160
$ 4,017
S0
$ 38,868
$10,468
$0
S0
$1,519
S0
$5,244
$4,237
$2,809
$7,422
$7,812

$10,468

February 3, 2025

Total All
Years

$6,922
$5,768
$ 15,049
$ 8,296
$ 7,696
$ 21,906
$ 9,606
$2,458
$79,308
$ 21,360
$3,523
$1,783
$3,632
$ 6,350
$ 8,865
$6,823
$6,717
$15,143
$ 15,940

$21,360
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Reserve Expenses 2045 to 2055

Cushions for Loungers $ 1,000 $ 1,854 $2,098 $2,373 $6,325 $11,823

Pool Loungers $ 3,000 $6,293 $6,293 $ 10,638

Pool Side Tables and Chairs $ 3,000 $6,293 $6,293 $10,638
Ramada Tables(12) & Chairs(70) $ 8,000 $21,481 $21,481 $ 34,590
Ozone System $ 2,443 $4,529 $4,529 $4,529

Pavers Cleaning (Deck,Tile) $ 3,500 $7,341 $7,341 $ 17,556
Pool & Spa Plaster Finish $ 12,000 $32,221 $32,221 $ 51,884
Pool Filter #1 (North) $3,500 $7,341 $9,398 $16,739 $ 26,954

Pool Filter #1 (North) Motor $1,350 $2,832 $3,625 $6,457 $ 10,397
Pool Filter #1 (North) Pump $ 700 $ 1,468 $1,880 $3,348 $5,391
Pool Filter #2 (South) $3,500 $7,341 $9,398 $16,739 $ 26,954

Pool Filter #2 (South) Motor $ 1,720 $ 3,608 $ 3,608 $ 8,628
Pool Filter #2 (South) Pump $ 700 $ 1,468 $1,880 $3,348 $5,391
Pool Heater $ 8,372 $ 20,365 $ 20,365 $60,184

Pool Tile Repair $ 4,000 $ 8,390 $ 8,390 $ 20,064

Spa Filter $ 3,500 $6,331 $7,341 $13,672 $ 27,897

Spa Filter Pump $ 1,057 $2,329 $2,329 $7,098

Spa Heater $ 8,648 $ 16,033 $ 18,140 $34,173 $81,723

Spa Safety Shutoff Switch $ 1,259 $2,641 $2,641 $6,316
Spa Therapy Pump $ 2,500 $6,713 $6,713 $10,810

Spa Tile Repair $ 1,500 $3,146 $3,146 $7,524

Oven $1,075 S0 $1,762
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Reserve Expenses 2045 to 2055

Paint Ramada $ 1,180 $2,475 $2,475 $5,919

Ramada Electric Update $ 5,000 $10,488 $ 10,488 $ 10,488
Ramada Fascia Board & Paint $ 6,000 $10,852 $13,223 $ 24,075 $ 40,292
Ramada Roll-down Curtains $ 12,000 $ 25,171 $ 25,171 $ 25,171
Ramada Tar Paper Roof $ 3,000 $6,293 $6,293 $10,638

Refrigerator $ 800 $1,678 $1,678 $ 2,837

Sink hot water and drainage $ 2,150 $4,510 $4,510 $7,624
Ramada Heaters (radiant) $ 6,243 $11,574 $11,574 $11,574
Total Reserve Expenses $49,333 $62,510 $33,344 $5,693 $20,978 $52,999 $68,646 $32,008 $48,577 $ 28,263 $30,933 $433,284 $ 831,799
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Reserve Fund Disclosure Summary
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This farn s praviaed as g means af disdasing the lewel af deficiencies (if any) in e Assadation’s reserwes expressed an g per hit hasis,
This farmmeels the requirements of the State af Cafifamia Davis-SEaAing Act (OWi Code §4 4000 — C150) requiing that @ /esend surenary aocarmmny the Assaciaion’s annual hudge t e part

Villa M onterey - Unit 11l

1  Forthe year 2024, the regular assessment per owners hip inteest & $639. The current number of mnits orowners in the association & 123,
The Operations Expenses (OPEX)annalinflation k estimated 1o be 2.50% peryear. The Reserve or Capial Expenses (CAPEX)annumlinflation is estimated to be 2.509 peryear.

If assessnients vany by the size or iype of owrners hip interes1, the assessment applicable to this owme s hip inte rest may be found within the attached re port or summarny.

If approved by the board or members, the following annual mainte nance In addition 1o anna| mainke nanoe or 5 pecial assess menks, the following new or
assers me ks will a5 ure adequate income to meet curent and fulure eape nees, existing loan: wills upple ment anmual income 10 meet curre nt or fulue
Total Anrt of
Anmual
Rinte nance Amount of
Year {Dues) Percent Increase | Owrme s hip Inte st Qrigin Year Loan Amount Term of Loan Annug | Pay ment
225 5 E0.4E 0.0% LR
226 5 80,47 0.0% 5649
A 5 E0.4E 0.0% LR
2028 5 E0,4% 0.0% LE49
a2 LEESM 10.0% 5714

4. K they have been approved by the board and/for me mbers, regardless of purpose, the following mble are specialassessments that have beenscheduled 1o be imposed or charged:

Bszessment Date | Total Amount of Amount of
{fear} DssPs5 e nt Owrne 15 hiip Inte est Pumpose

5 Based uponthe most recent resenve study and other information available tothe board of directos, will curre nthy projected resenre account lalances be sufficie nt at the end of each

year 10 meet the association’s obligation for re m@ir andfor replace ment of major compone nts during the next J0years?
\'esh i Mo

6 I the answer to MNomber 5¢ehow) i 'MNo', these additbnal assess ments or other contributions to resenves are necessary 1o encure that s ufficie nt rese rre funds will be avaitable
eachyear during the next 30 years:

Bszessment Date | Total Amount of Amount of
{fear} hssPs5 e nt Owrne 15 hip Inte est Pumpose

7. Al n@jor components are included in the resere stody and ae included in is cakubtions,

8. Based on the method of cakulation described inNumber9. by, deiaw .. the estimated rese nre fund balances for each of the next five budpet years i showm in the following 1able:

Estinmted

St of Year Estimated Stnctural Integriy | Est Mon-5tnctural | Total Estimate of Estimated End of Year

Reserve Fund Percent Funded at O perations {51) Reserve Integ rity (Mon-51) All Resene Contribution to Resene Fund
Year Ba k& noe Start of Year Eipenses Eipenses Reserve Eipenses Ex pe ns es Reserve Fund Balance
2025 562871 59% § 72521 50 514,745 5 14.7E 527,215 5 &,530
226 575,53 =¥ 5 74,334 50 5 55047 5 33047 S5 R0 567041
0 567,941 B5% § 7,192 50 51,714 51,714 5 23643 % 59,869
2028 5 B9 RE0 To% 5 R037 50 514712 514,212 522176 597834
02 507,83 T4 § &0,049 50 5 18,157 % 18,157 5 75,451 5 108,128

If the msene funding plan appraved by the assaciadon isimplemented, the prected msene fund cash halance fareach of the next five pears will ie as shawn in this tahle.
9. Forthe purposes of preparing the sumnany:
a) “Wajor coonponenit” means those componentsthat the association is obligated to repair, replace, restore, or maintain. Unless otherwise

indic@ated in the resemve study, the major components, as of the date ofthe study, have a remaining useful life of less than 30 yvears.

by The amount of reserves needed to be accurnulatedfor a component ata given time is computed as the current cost of replacerment ar repair,
multiplied by {1 +the CAPEX inflation rate), multiplied bythe number of years the component has been in sendce, divided by the useful life of
the component. This shall notbe construed to require the board to fund reserves in accordance with this calculation.

o) “Estimaited ientaining useful Afe” means the time reasonably calculated to remain before a major componentwill require repair, sernvice or
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Terms and Definitions

A reserve study contains a number of industry-related terms and phrases. The following are definitions for the most used

terms.

e Annual Reserve
Contribution

e Annual Reserve
Fund Contribution

e Baseline Funding

e Cash Flow Method
(aka, Component
Method)

e Component

e Component
Inventory

e Contingency

Deficit
e Full Funded
Balance Percent

e Full Funding
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A regular amount of money that is set aside or is a line item in the Association’s (or HOA's)
budget to add to the reserve fund to cover the depreciation expenses associated with the
reserve components.

Amount that should be saved during the current year for future component replacements.
Provided for each component and summed for all components.

Establishing a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve cash balance above zero. See
Funding Models.

The preferred method of developing a reserve funding plan where contributions to the reserve
fund are designed to offset the variable annual expenditures from the reserve fund. Different
reserve funding plans are tested against the anticipated schedule of reserve expenses until
the desired funding goal is achieved.

Also referred to as an “Asset.” Individual line items in the Reserve Study developed or
updated in the physical analysis. These elements form the building blocks for the Reserve
Study. Components typically are:

1. Association responsibility

Have limited useful life expectancies

Have predictable remaining life expectancies
Are above a minimum threshold cost

vk wN

Required by local codes.

The task of selecting and quantifying reserve components. This task can be accomplished
through on-site visual observations, review of association design and organizational
documents, review of established association precedents and discussion with appropriate
association representative(s) of the association or cooperative.

An allowance for miscellaneous components, unpredictable expenses and/or costs that were
higher than expected.

An actual (or projected reserve balance), which is less than the fully funded balance.

The reserve balance expressed as a percentage of the total fully funded balance of all
components.

A fully funded reserve is one where the funding goal is set to attain and maintain the reserves
to provide a stable cash flow to replace each common element when it reaches the end of its
life without waiving or deferring the maintenance or the funding.



e Fully Funded
Balance

e Fund Status

e Funding Methods

e Funding Models

e Funding Plan

e Inflation
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The Fully Funded Balance as used in reserve studies is an indicator against which the actual (or
projected) reserve balance can be compared. The reserve balance that is in direct proportion to
the fraction of life “used up” of the current repair or replacement cost of a reserve component.
This number is calculated for each component, and then summed together for an association total
and represents the total depreciation over the life of the components. In other words, the amount
that should have been saved during the life of the components. Without considering the effect of
inflation, the calculation for FFB is:

Current Cost XEf fective Age
FFB = Lty

Useful Life
A 100% FFB does not imply that the association or the reserve fund is fully funded.

The status of the reserve fund as compared to an established benchmark, such as percent
funded.

Two methods of funding are Cash Flow and Straight Line.

— Cash Flow: The reserve fund is considered one large pool of money. Expenses for any
individual component are withdrawn from the single, shared reserve fund.

— Straight Line: A simple calculation that calculates a reserve contribution based on each
individual component. Expenses for any individual component are withdrawn only from
that component’s fund. Funds are not shared across multiple components.

The four funding models are:

— Fully Funding Model: Setting a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserves at or near
100% of FFB. This is same as Threshold Funding if the threshold is set at 100%.

— Threshold Funding Model: Setting a Reserve funding goal of keeping the Reserve
balance above some threshold, generally less than the Fully Funding Strategy.

— Baseline Funding Model: Setting a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve cash
balance at the end of each year in the overall reserve funding projection at or above $ 0.

— Statutory Funding Model: Based on local statutes where associations set aside specific
cash amounts, or specific thresholds are set, as required by statutes.

An association’s plan to provide income to a reserve fund to offset anticipated expenditures
from that fund.

Inflation is the decline of purchasing power of a given currency over time. A quantitative
estimate of the rate at which the decline in purchasing power occurs can be reflected in the
increase of the average price level of a basket of selected goods and services in an economy
over some period. The rise in the general level of prices, often expressed as a percentage,
means that a unit of currency effectively buys less than it did in prior periods.

Two types of inflation are used in this analysis:

1. Reserve Iltem Expense Inflation: Sometimes referred to as CAPEX (Capital Expenses)
inflation. CAPEX inflation generally runs higher than OPEX inflation and is commonly tied
to the Construction Cost Index (CCI). This index is published by various major
construction firms and is a good measure for long-term construction and capital
equipment costs. Reserve Iltem expenses tend to be capital equipment related.

2. Operating Expense Inflation: Generally referred to as OPEX inflation. OPEX inflation is
commonly tied to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) although in reserve studies this value
will generally be slightly lower than the CPl as some components which make up the CPI
are not typically part of what an HOA or community association will experience. E.g., the
price of food. Operating expenses tend to be service related.



e Percent Funded

e Projected
Start-of-Year or
End-of-Year
Reserve Balance

e Recommended
Reserve
Contribution

e Remaining Useful
Life
e Replacement Cost

e Replacement Year

Reserve Balance

e Reserve
Contribution

e Reserve Study
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The ratio, at a particular point of time (typically the beginning of the fiscal year), of the actual
(or projected) reserve balance to the fully funded balance, expressed as a percentage.

Percent funding is used a measure of the “health” of the reserve fund. As one of several key
performance indicators, the percent funding must be viewed considering other indicators,
such as available funds to meet expenses.

The measures of strength for percent funded of the FFB are:

— 0% - 30% Funded: Generally considered to be a “weak” financial position.
Associations that fall into this category are subject to higher frequencies of special
assessments and deferred maintenance.

— 31% —69% Funded: Considered a “fair” financial position. Compared to the “weak”
position, the likelihood of special assessments and deferred maintenance is
diminished. Associations that find themselves in this position should be taking
measures to strengthen their position.

— 70% —99% Funded: This range is considered a “strong” financial position.
Associations should strive to maintain their percent funded in this range.

— 100% Funded: If the association is 100% funded, theoretically they have the exact
amount of funds equal to the Fully Funded Balance

— Greater than 100% Funded: [f in this situation, the association has more than the
Fully Funded Balance. The impact to the community is that the members annual
payments are likely more than is required to meet annual expenses.

Projected reserve balance at the start of the fiscal year or end of the fiscal year. Calculated
using the estimated reserve balance, contributions to reserves before year-end, and planned
expenses before year-end.

Recommended amount that the association should allocate into reserves to offset future
expenses. This is frequently and incorrectly classified as an expense item in the
association’s budget. This is not an expense item. It should be considered a goal or
objective.

Expected remaining useable life of component. (0-year remaining life means the component
will be serviced in the upcoming fiscal year)

The cost of replacing, repairing, or restoring a reserve component to its original functional
condition. The current replacement cost would be the cost to replace, repair, or restore the
component during that particular year.

Year that component is projected to be replaced or repaired.

Actual or projected funds as of a particular point in time (typically the beginning of the fiscal
year) that the association has identified for use to defray the future repair or replacement of
those major components that the association is obligated to maintain. Also known as
“reserves,” “reserve accounts,” or “cash reserves.” In this report the reserve balance is based
upon information provided and is not audited.

A regular amount of money that is set aside or is a line item in the Association’s (or HOA’s)
budget to add to the reserve fund to cover the depreciation expenses associated with the
reserve components.

A long-term capital budget planning tool which identifies the current status of the reserve fund
and a stable and equitable funding plan to offset ongoing deterioration, resulting in sufficient
funds when those anticipated major common area expenditures actually occur. A reserve
study is in essence a planning tool designed to help the board anticipate, and prepare for, the
property's major repair and replacement projects.



e Special
Assessment
e Statutory Funding

e Structural Integrity
Reserve Study
(SIRS)

e Threshold Funding

e Useful Life
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An assessment levied on the members of an association in addition to regular assessments.
Special assessments are often regulated by governing documents or local statutes.

Establishing a reserve funding goal of setting aside specific minimum amounts of reserves
required by local statues

A Structural Integrity Reserve Study (SIRS) is a newly developed form of reserve study,
required by Florida Statue SB 4D that is designed to ensure that Condo Owners Associations
are reserving funds for the long-term maintenance and necessary replacement of critical
structural elements in their buildings.

Establishing a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve balance above a specified dollar or
percent funded amount.

Typical useable life for a component.
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Funding Methodologies
Cash Flow Methodology

The Cash Flow Reserve Funding methodology is used in this analysis as it allows reserve funds to be used efficiently and
evenly spreads costs among the community owners over the years.

e The reserve fund is considered one large pool of money.

Contributions are established by testing and retesting different contribution rates until the desired funding objective is
achieved.
Encourages the use of threshold levels to test various funding strategies with respect to funding requirements.

e May increase risk of underfunding and special assessments, but this is mitigated by understanding of component costs
and useful life, setting reasonable threshold funding levels and careful analysis of annual cash flows

e Typically, results in a lower rate of reserve contributions as the funds can be used more efficiently; and the contributions
are more evenly spread over the years.

Threshold Funding Model

The Threshold Funding strategy is employed with a threshold, or goal, of keeping the reserve balance above a specified
percent funded amount. Use of this strategy requires examining the estimated annual reserve component costs against the
anticipated reserve balance to assure that costs do not exceed available funds. The Threshold Funding Strategy consists of
setting a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve balance above some threshold, generally less than the Fully Funding
Model.

e The Threshold Funding strategy reduces the annual contribution (compared to Full Funding) for maintaining the reserve.
The threshold funding strategy must be used rationally to ensure that under funding does not occur in any years. It also
requires careful analysis of expenses and funding over all the years. A key benefit is that it reduces the annual
contribution to the reserve fund compared to the Full Funding strategy.

Performance Indicators

Two key performance indicators used in this analysis are “Fully Funded Balance” and “Percent Funded”.

The Fully Funded Balance of all reserve components are individually determined and summed together. Each component’s
FFB is determined for each year using the following formula:

Current Cost x Ef fective Age Effective Age
FFB = ff 9 ff

Useful Life

x (1 + Inflation Rate)

Where: Effective Age = Useful Life — Remaining Useful Life

The Percent Funding for each year in the analysis is computed using the following formula:

Estimated Reserve Fund Balance
Estimated Fully Funded Balance

% Funded =
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All future cost estimates are based on the current costs with provision for inflation. The reserve fund and contingency fund
balance is assumed to earn interest at the rate provided by the association.

Page 61 of 65



	Table of Contents 
	Table of Figures 
	Table of Tables 
	Introduction 
	Description of Reserve Study Report 

	Funding Methodology and Models 
	 
	This reserve funding report is based on the Cash Flow Methodology using the Threshold Funding Model. 
	 

	Summary  
	The Preparer’s Report 
	Current Financial Summary Position 

	Included Components – Definition  
	Excluded Components – Definition 
	Community Profile and Account Summary 
	Financial Assumptions and Recommendations 
	Site Map 
	Reserve Study Parameters 
	Preparation 
	Assumptions 
	Funding Goals 


	Funding Summary 
	Goals of Funding Analysis 
	Current Reserve Fund Percent Funding 
	Current Income 
	Current Expenses 
	Future Income Sources 
	30-Year Financial Projection 

	Reserve Components  
	Reserve Fund Allocation 
	Component Inventory Included in Analysis 

	Income and Expenses 
	Reserve Contribution 

	Maximum Reserve Fund Expenses 
	Detailed Financial Analysis 
	Annual Reserve Component Expenditures 

	Reserve Fund Expenditures  
	All Expenses 
	Reserve Balance  
	Annual Income and Contribution to Reserve Fund 
	Income Sources 
	Annual Reserve Balance and Reserve Expenses 
	Risk of Special Assessment or Deferred Maintenance 

	Income and Expense Summaries 
	Years 2025 to 2034 
	Years 2035 to 2044 
	Years 2045 to 2055 

	Reserve Fund Disclosure Summary 
	Appendix 
	Terms and Definitions 
	Funding Methodologies  
	Cash Flow Methodology  
	Threshold Funding Model 
	Performance Indicators 



